Case Number: 3201649/2017

JJE



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr F Antionazzi

Respondent: Cleanevent Services Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre

On: 19 February 2018

Before: Employment Judge C Hyde, sitting alone

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Did not attend and was not represented – written representations

dated 15 February 2018 from Keystone Law

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is that: -

The claim was dismissed forthwith on withdrawal.

REASONS

The Claimant attended and confirmed that the Respondent had paid to him all outstanding sums due. This was the position that the Respondent outlined in the written representations sent by Keystone Law dated 15 February 2018. They also indicated to the Tribunal that they had made the final payment to the Claimant on 15 February 2018 but did not intend to attend the hearing on 19 February 2018 in the circumstances.

Employment Judge Hyde

26 March 2018

Case Number: 3201649/2017